FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON. D C 2046)

THIS IS THE BEGINNING OF MR # </ 78

DATE FILED S/Y-JL CAYERA NO. i

mwm_u_




BIROT . Y

+
4 L.
. "
. *

L da ,@fv,?;L-w-'
: : r“-\ T ‘,’-"..'."fig(.l' A ‘:t'
3 b vl s Ly . '5_ S"
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION e <

WASHINCTON, D C 20463 fa

Januacy 25, 1995

MEMORANDUM

LAWRENCE M. NO
GENERAL COUNS

TO:

THROUGH: JOHN C. SUR

STAFF DIRECT

FROM: ROBERT J. COST,
™~ ASSISTANT STA
AUDIT DIVISIO

DIRECTOR

LYNN YEAKEL FOR SENATE - MATTERS
REFERRED TO THE OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

SUBJECT:

Attached is the Final Audit Report on Lynn Yeakel for
Senate which the Commission approved on December 29, 1994.

Findings II.B. Apparent Excessive Contributions (all
- subsections) and I1.C. Undocumented Cash Recelpts are being

4 referred to your office pursuant to Commission approved
materiality thresholds. 1In response to the interim report the
Committee provided no documentation to modify the nature or

5 extent of the violations as presented in that report.

Attachments from the interim audit report relating to these
matters are also included.

The Audit staff also notes that the response to Finding
II.D. Checks Made Payable to Cash was inadequate with respect to
the requirements of 11 CFR 102.9(b) and 103.3(a). This matter
is being referred under Section XIV of the Commission approved
materiality thresholds.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter please
contact Cornelia Riley or Ray Lisi at 219-3720.

Attachments as stated



AK005687
#A93-~-11

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
LYNN YEAKEL FOR SENATE

Background
A.

Overview

This report is based on an audit of Lynn Yeakel for
Senate (the Committee), undertaken by the Audit Division of the

- Federal Election Commission in accordance with the provisions of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act).
The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 438(b) of Title 2 of

Ve the United States Code which states, in part, that the
Commission may conduct audits and field investigations of any

™ political committee required to file a report under section 434

- of this title. Prior to conducting any audit under this
section, the Commission shall perform an internal review of

reports filed by selected committees to determine if the reports
filed by a particular committee meet the threshold requirements
for substantial compliance with the Act.

The audit covered the period froa January 15, 1992,
- the inception of bank activity, through December 31, 1992. The

= Committee reported beginning cash on hand of -0-; total receipts
for the period of $5,200,870; total disbursements for the period
of $5,198,331; and ending cash on hand of $1,497.1/

These totals are the amounts accumulated by report period.
The Committee reported $5,199,374 for the calendar

year-to-date total for disbursements and $5,200,870 for the
calendar year-to-date total for receipts.

Totals do not foot because of an arithmetic discrepancy
within disbursements.

All figures within this report have been rounded to the
nearest dollar.




B. Campaign Organization

The Committee registered with the Secretary of the
Senate on January 22, 1992, as the principal campaign committee
for Lynn Hardy Yeakel, Democratic candidate for the U.S. Senate
from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 1In addition, the
Candidate designated two authorized committees: Faces of
Change/U.S. Senate (FOCUS), and Women ... for a Change. These
committees acted as fundraising representatives for the
Committee and other participating committees. The Committee
maintained its headquarters in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

The audit indicated that 80% ($4,140,000) of the
Committee’s receipts were contributions from individuals, 8%
($416,000) from political committees and other organizations, 9%
($485,500) were loans and a contribution from the Candidate, and
the balance were offsets to expenditures, interest and receipts
from joint fundraising activity conducted by the authorized
committees.

This report is based on documents and workpapers which
support each of its factual statements. They form part of the
record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the
matters in the report and were available to Commissioners and
appropriate staff for review.

G Key Personnel

The current Treasurer of the Committee and the
Treasurer during the period covered by the audit is Mr. Sidney
D. Rosenblatt.

D. Scope

The audit included testing of the following general
categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess
of the statutory limitations (Finding 11.B.);

the receipt of contributions from prohibited
sources, such as those from corporations or labor
organizations;

proper disclosure of receipts from individuals,
political committees and other entities, to
include the itemization of contributions or other
receipts when required, as well as, the
completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (Findings II.F., G., H.);




proper disclosure of disbucrsements including the
itemisation of disbursements when required, as
well as, the completeness and accuracy of the
information disclosed (Findings II.A.2., D., G.,
I1.);

proper disclosure of campaign debts and
obligations (Finding II.E.);

the accuracy of total reported receipts,
disbursements and cash balances as compared to
campaign bank records (Finding II.A.l1.);

adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions
(Finding 1X.C.); and

8. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary
in the situation.

The Audit staff was unable to determine the source of
certain cash receipts and the use of cash disbursements (see
Findings 1I1.C. and D.).

Although the Committee complied with the minimum
recordkeeping requirements pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §432(c), the
Audit staff was unable to review the source documents for
receipts totaling $130,054 which were raised by a telemarketing
firm on behalf of the Committee. The firm provided receipts

information on magnetic media, but did not provide copies of
contributor checks, response devices or other conveyance
documentation from the contributors.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material
non-compliance was detected. It should be noted that the

Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in this
report in an enforcement action.

II. Pindings and Recommendations
A, Misstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(b)(1), (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the
United States Code require a political committee to report the
amount of cash on hand at the beginning of a reporting period
and the total amount of all receipts and disbursements for the
reporting period and calendar year.

Sections 434(b)(4)(A) and (5)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state that each report shall disclose
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee operating
expenses; and the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to




seet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with
the date., amcunt, and purpose of such operating expenditure.

The Audit staff reconciled total bank activity, as
determined at the close of fieldwork, to the reported activity
and determined that total receipts were overstated by $4,873;
disbucrsements were overstated by $4,839; and ending cash on hand
was overstated by $34. This reporting difference for receipts
was the result of a failure to report contributions from
political committees totaling $21,619, tailure to report offsets
to expenditures totaling $32,034 and net reconciling items
totaling $58,526. The difference in disbursements was the
result of a failure to disclose offset activity totaling
$20,532, failure to disclose contribution in-kinds totaling
$11,619 and net reconciling items totaling $36,990.

The Committee filed amended reports on March 3, 1994
which corrected the reporting discrepancies noted above.

1. Disclosure of Activity from a Telemarketing
Progras

During fieldwork the Audit staff identified
$25,300 in credits to a Committee account which were apparent
wire transfers. The credits were not supported by receipts
documentation. During fieldwork and at the exit conference the
Audit etaff requested documentation to support the credits. In
response to the exit conference the Committee provided
documentation and information which identified the source of

these funds as net proceeds from a telemarketing prograam which
was conducted by Gordon and Schwenkmeyer, Inc. (GSI), of El
Segundo, California, on behalf of the Committee.

The telemarketing firm opened two accounts "ACP

[As Custodians For) Yeakel for U.S. Senate" to manage the
telemarketing activity.2/ The Audit staff analyszed the activity
of these accounts and determined that the telemarketing program
generated gross receipts3/ totaling $130,054, made disbursements
totaling $104,488, and transferred net proceeds totaling $25,300
to the Committee through December 31, 1992. Only the net
proceeds transferred to the Comaittee were reported either in

The depository for telemarketing receipts was not disclosed on
the Committee’s Statement of Organization. In response to a
request from the Audit staff the Committee filed an amended

statement of Organization on May 9, 1994 disclosing this
depository.

Although the Committee did not aggregate these
contributions with its other contributions for the purpose
of monitoring contribution limitations or itemizations, the
Audit staff did not identify any material failure in these
areas with respect to the telemarketing receipts.




the original or in the amended disclosure reports. The reported
amount was included in unitemized contributions.

The Audit staff determined that for the reports
amended on March 3, 1994, the Committee’s receipts were
understated in the amount of $99,754; disbursements were
understated by $99,488; and ending cash on hand was understated
by $266. This misstatement resulted from the inclusion of a
voided check ($5,000) within total receipts and disbursements
and failure to include the $104,754 in telemarketing receipts
($130,054 gross proceeds less $25,300 net proceeds) and $104,4088
in telemarketing expenses for the activity as amended March 3,
1994. The understatement of the ending cash on hand ($266) was
the balance in the telemarketing accounts on December 31, 1992.

2. Itemization of Disbursements - Telemarketing
Activity

The Audit staff reviewed the telemarketing
activity discussed above and verified that unreported
disbursements totaling $104,325 required itemization on
Schedules B. The disbursements included payments to GSI and PDR
Associates for fundraising expenses.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee take the following action:

- File amended Summary and Detailed Summary pages
to correct the understatements in receipts,
expenditures, and ending cash on hand noted
above; and

file amended pages for Schedule B (Itemized
Disbursements) to disclose the telemarketing
expenditures noted above.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee filed a comprehensive amendment which materially
corrected the understatement of receipts, expenditures and
ending cash. Also included in the comprehensive amendment were
Schedules B which materially corrected the disbursement
itemization errors.

B. Apparent Excessive Contributions

Section 44la(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political committees with respect
to any election for Pederal cffice which, in the aggregate,
exceed $1,000.

Section 110.1(b)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that with respect to any election means: (1)
in the case of a contribution designated in writing by the




contributor, the election so designated; and (2) in the case of
a contribution not designated in writing by the contributor for
a particular election, the next election for that Pederal office
after the contribution is made. Subsection (4) of this Title
states that a contribution shall be considered designated in
writing for a particular election if the contribution is made by
a negotiable instrument which clearly indicates the particular
election for which the contribution is made; is accompanied by a
writing, signed by the contributor, which clearly indicates the
election; or is redesignated within sixty days from the date of
the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution pursuant to
subsection (b)(5) of this Title.

Section 431(11) of Title 2 of the United States Code
defines the term person to include, among others, an individual,
any organization or group of persons, or committee.

Section 100.5(e)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Pederal
Regulations defines a multi-candidate committee as a political
committee which (i) has been registered with the Commission,
Clerk of the House or Secretary of the Senate for at least 6
months; (ii) has received contributions for PFederal elections
from more than 50 persons; and (iii) (except for any State
political party organization) has made contributions to 5 or
more Federal candidates.

Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution made by more

than one person, except for a contribution made by a
partnership, shall include the signature of each contributor on
the check, money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a
separate writing. A contribution made by more than one person
that does not indicate the amount to be attributed to each
contributor shall be attributed equally to each contributor.
Furthermore, a contribution shall be considered to be
reattributed to another contributor if the treasurer of the
recipient political committee asks the contributor whether the
contribution is intended to be a joint contribution by more than
one person, and informs the contributor that he or she may
request the return of the excessive portion of the contribution
if it is not intended to be a joint contribution and within
sixty days from the date of the treasurer’s receipt of the
contribution, the contributors provide the treasurer with a
written reattribution of the contribution, which is signed by
each contributor, and which indicates the amount to be
attributed to each contributor if equal attribution is not
intended.

Sections 110.1(1)(3) and (5) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations state, in part, that if a political
committee receives a written reattribution of a contribution to
a different contributor, the treasurer shall retain the written
reattribution signed by each contributor. If a political
committee does not retain the written records concerning




o0 2. o°®
reattribution as required, the reattribution shall not be
effective, and the original attribution shall control.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which exceed the
contribution limitations may be deposited into a campaign
depository or returned to the contributor. If any such
contributions are deposited, the treasurer may request
redesignation or reattribution of the contribution by the
contributor in accordance with 11 CFR 110.1(k). If a
redesignation or reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer
shall, within 60 days of the treasurer’s receipt of the
contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor.

Finally, Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that any contribution
which appears to be illegal and which is deposited into a
campaign depository shall not be used for any disbursements by
the political committee until the contribution has been
determined to be legal. The political committee must either
establish a separate account in a campaign depository for such
contributions or maintain sufficient funds to make such refunds.

) I8 Contributions Received from Individuals

The Audit staff’s review of contributions
received from individuals indicated that 107 individuals
exceeded their limitation by $53,276. Of this amount, 55

excessive portions totaling $20,669 were resolved untimely
pursuant to 11 CPR §110.1(k), either by untimely redesignations,
reattributions, or refunds; and 60 excessive portions totaling
$32,607 remain unresolved. The Committee did not establish a
separate account and did not maintain sufficient funds for
refunds pursuant to 11 CFR §103.3(b)(4).

The Audit staff provided the Committee
representatives a schedule of the excessive contributions - both
resolved and unresolved - at the exit conference. The Committee
representatives stated that documentation to support
redesignations and reattributions of some of these contributions
may be held by former Committee personnel in charge of
fundraising. The Audit staff recommended that if the Committee
is unable to provide refunds to the contributors, the Committese
should disclose debts owed to the contributors for the
unresolved amounts on Schedule D - Debts and Obligations.

On March 3, 1994 the Committee filed, as part of
a coaprehensive amendment, Schedules D which disclosed most of
the refunds due for the unresolved excessive contributions as
debts owed to the contributors. However, the Committee also
included as debts the excessive contributions which had been
refunded, reattributed or redesignated.




In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee take the following action:

® Provide evidence that the contributions from
individuals noted above are not excessive.
Amounts characterized as excessive contributions
from individuals in this report may be resolved
if the Committee submits evidence indicating that
the excessive portion of a contribution was
timely reattributed to another contributor,
timely redesignated to another election, or
timely refunded;

absent such demonstrations, refund the unresolved
excessive contributions to the contributors, as
funds become available, and provide evidence of
such refunds in the form of copies of the
negotiated refund checks, both front and back;
and

with regard to the disclosure of the unresolved
excessive amounts, file an amended Schedule D
which includes as debts only the unresolved
refunds payable to the individuals.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee did not provide any evidence that the contributions
were not excessive. The response did contain amended Schedules
D which disclosed all of the unresolved excessive contributions
as debts owed to the contributors.

s Contribution Received from a Registered Political
Committee

The Committee received a $5,000 contribution from
a political committee, the excessive portion of which totaled
$4,000. Although the committee is registered, it did not
qualify as a multi-candidate committee at the time the
contribution was made. The legal contribution limit for a
non-qualified political committee (a political committee which
is not a multi-candidate committee) is $1,000 per election.

At the exit conference the Audit staff advised
Committee representatives that the excessive nature of the
contribution could be resolved if the contributing committee
could demonstrate to the Commission that it satisfied the
multi-candidate requirements under 11 CFR §100.5(e)(3) at the
time it made the contribution to the Committee.

On March 3, 1994 the Committee filed, as part of
a comprehensive amendment, a Schedule D disclosing a $4,000
refund payable to the political committee.




. ool .
3. Contribution Received from an Unregistered
Organiszation

The Committee received a $3,000 contribution from
an unregistered organization, the excessive portion of which
totaled $2,000. The contributor, IAPAC, is a Pennsylvania
Chapter of the Indian American Political Action Committee.

A review of the index of registered political
committees identified the Indian American Political Action
Committee - New Jersey Chapter (IAPAC-NJ) as a registered
(non-qualified) political committee. However, the Statement of
Organization for IAPAC-NJ does not include the Pennsylvania
Chapter as an affiliated or connected organization.

At the exit conference the Treasurer was notified
of the excessive contribution. He expressed concern about the
Committee’'s inability to recognize either the unregistered
nature of political organizations or whether or not
multi-candidate status has been achieved by political
committees.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that the Comaittee take the following actions:

¢ Demonstrate that the contributions received from
the non-qualified political committee and the
unregistered organization are not excessive; or

absent such demonstrations, refund the unresolved
excessive contributions to the contributors, as
funds become available, and provide evidence of
such refunds in the form of copies of the
negotiated refund checks, both front and back;
and

file an amended Schedule D which includes as
debts the unresolved refunds payable to the
political organizations.

In its response to the interim audit report, the
Committee did not provide any evidence that the contributions
were not excessive. The response did contain amended Schedules
D which disclosed all of the unresolved excessive contributions
as debts owed to the contributors.

e Undocumented Cash Receipts

Section 441g of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in relevant part, that no person shall make
contributions of currency of the United States to or for the
benefit of any candidate which, in the aggregate, exceed 5100,
with respect to any campaign of such candidate for election to
Federal office. Sections 110.4(c)(2) and (3) of Title 11 of the




SN e e T i s e i

. ‘ -10- ’ .

Code of Pederal Regulations state that a committee receiving a
cash contribution in excess of $100 shall promptly return the
amount over $100 to the contributor; a committee receiving an
anonymous cash contribution in excess of $50 shall promptly
dispose of the amount over $50. The amount over $50 may be used
for any lawful pucrpose unrelated to any PFederal election,
campaign, or candidate.

Section 102.9(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that an account be kept of all
contributions received by a political committee. For
contributions in excess of $50, such account shall include the
name and address of the contributor and the date of receipt and
amount of such contribution. Por contributions from a political
committee such account shall include the identification of the
political committee and the date of receipt and amount of such
contribution.

The Audit staff identified a deposit of currency in
the amount of $6,878 deposited on November 9, 1992. No
contributor list or other receipts documentation relevant to
this deposit was available for review. Subsequent to the exit
conference a Committee representative explained that the deposit
consisted of a $5,000 contribution from the Pennsylvania
Democratic State Committee (PDSC), and $1,878 in receipts from
the sale of T-shirts.

According to the Committee representative, the $5,000
check from the PDSC was cashed; the cash was intended to be used
for election day expenses. The Committee representative further
stated that the cash wvas not used and was redeposited after the
election into a Committee account. The Audit staff notes that
the PDSC did not report a contribution to the Committeed/; nor
did the Committee report, in its initial filings, the receipt of
any contribution from the PDSC. On March 3, 1994, the Committee
filed amended reports in which it reported the receipt of these
funds from the PDSC.

With respect to the $1,878 in sales, the Committee
provided an invoice dated July 14, 1992 for imprinting 1,000
items. The Committee disclosed payment of this invoice on July
28, 1992. No documentation was provided to support the T-shirt
sales. On March 3, 1994 the Committee filed amended reports on
which it itemized the $1,878 total as receipts from sale of
T-shirts.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff expressed
the opinion that the information provided by the Committee was

The Audit staff also examined the reports of two
non-federal coamittees of the Pennsylvania Democratic
Party. The contribution was not reported by these entities
either.




O O -11- S 9

insufficient to demonstrate the permissible nature of the cash
deposit.

The Audit staff recommended in the interim audit
report that the Committee provide the following documentation:

. A copy of the check (front and back) from the PDSC
or bank for the $5,000 contribution;

documentation to support the sale of the T-shirts,
including, but not limited to, price lists, sales
promotional materials, sales journals, and a list of
the events which featured the sales; and

any other information or explanations which the
Committee feels is relevant to the issue.

Lacking supporting documentation, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee dispose of $6,828 ($6,878 ~ $50)
pursuant to 11 CPR §110.4(c)(3) and provide copies of the
negotiated check(s) (front and back) to the Audit staff for
review.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee
Treasurer states that on numerous occasions the Committee has
requested a copy of the [$5,000]) check from the Pennsylvania
Democratic Party but have not received it. He further states
that PDSC said that its computer records do not go back to 1992
and that they are unable to help. Included with the Committee’s
response were affidavits from the Committee’s assistant
treasurer and campaign manager which state that the campaign
manager instructed the assistant treasurer to go to the
Pennsylvania Democratic Party in Harrisburg where he received a
$5,000 check which was to be used for election day expenses.
The assistant treasurer states that he was told to cash the
check in Harrisburg and that he brought the cash back to the
campaign office whereupon it was deposited along with the petty
cash funds from the sale of T-shirts.

Regarding the sale of T-shirts the treasurer and
campaign manager state that petty cash records were kept
detailing receipts and disbursements and that all receipts were
from the sale of campaign paraphernalia. They state that these
records must have been misplaced or may have been inadvertently
disposed of during the winding down of the campaign.

The Committee’s response to the interim audit report
does not provide any additional evidence documenting the source
of the cash deposit. Purther the Committee has not disposed of
the funds as recommended in the interim audit report.




D. Checks Made Payable to Cash

Section 434(b)(5)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report under this section shall disclose
the name and address of each person to whom an expenditure in an
aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within the calendar
year is made by the reporting committee to meet a candidate or
committee operating expense, together with the date, amount, and
purpose of such operating expenditure.

Section 102.9(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations specifies that an account shall be kept of all
disbursements made by or on behalf of the political committee,
consisting of a record of the name and address of every person
to whom any disbursement is made, and the date, amount, and
purpose of the disbursement. Section 103.3(a) of this Title
requires that all disbursements be made by check or similar
drafts drawn on an account except for expenditures of $100 or
lo;s made from a petty cash fund maintained pursuant to 11 CFPR
102.11.

Section 102.10 of Title 11 of the Code of Pederal
Regulations requires that all disbursements by a political
committee, except for disbursements from the petty cash fund
under 11 CPFR 102.11, shall be made by check or similar draft
drawn on account(s) established at the committee’s depository.

Section 102.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Frederal
Regulations states that a political committee aay maintain a
petty cash fund out of which it may make expenditures not in
excess of $100 to any person per purchase or transaction. 1If a
petty cash fund is maintained, it shall be the duty of the
treasurer of the political committee to keep and maintain a
written journal of all disbursements. This written journal
shall include the name and address of every person to whoa any
disbursement is made, as well as the date, amount, and purpose
of such disbursement. In addition, if any disbursement is made
for a candidate, the journal shall inciude the name of that
candidate and the office (including State and Congressional
district) sought by such candidate.

During the review of the Committee’s bank records the
Audit staff identified two checks totaling $7,000 ($5,000 and
$2,000) made payable to cash. No petty cash journal or other
disbursement documentation was provided relative to these
disbursements. Both checks were negotiated on April 27, 1992,
the day before the Primary election. The purposes of both
disbursements were disclosed on the reports as "Election Day
Expenses.” The payees were disclosed as "Cash.”

Subsequent to the exit conference a Committee
representative stated that the funds were used for election day
expenses, including lunches and payments to poll watchers. The




S ca il ta S -,_ g o iy e il ol

Committee provided no documentation or detail beyond this
information. :

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
tecommended that the Committee take the following actions:

¢ Provide documentation, including the identification of
the persons who ultimately received the proceeds
of the checks payable to cash, along with the dates,
amounts, and purposes for each cash disbursement,
pursuant to the recordkeeping requirements of 11 CPR
§102.9(b); and

amend Schedules B (Itemized Disbursements) to disclose
those payees receiving cash disbursements which
require itemization.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee
treasurer states that the cash payments were for election day
expenses and receipts were maintained. He further states that to
the best of his knowledge the payments were for poll watchers
and meals and that none of the payments exceeded $100 per
person. The Committee also provided an affidavit from the
campaign manager in which she states that to the best of her
knowledge none of the payments exceeded $100 to any one person
and that the payments were for lunches, poll watchers, and other
election day expenses. She further sctates that "These records
were kept with the petty cash and may have been inadvertently
disposed of during the winding down of the campaign.”

The Committee’s response does not provide evidence
that the Committee maintained adequate records regarding the
cash disbursements pursuant to 11 CPR §102.9(b). Purther, the
Committee did not provide evidence to demonstrate that these
disbursements were in compliance with the itemization
requirements pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 434(b)(5)(A).

E. Itemization of Loans and Loan Repayments

Sections 434(b)(2)(G) and 434(b)(3)(E) of Title 2 of
the United States Code require the disclosure of all loans made
by or guaranteed by the candidate and the identification of each
person who makes a loan to the reporting committee during the
reporting period, together with the date and amount or value of
such loan.

Section 434(b)(4)(D) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires for the reporting period and the calendar year,
disclosure of the total amount of all disbursements and the
repayment of all loans made by or guaranteed by the candidate.

Sections 104.3(b)(4)(iii) and (d) of Title 11 of the
Code of rederal Regulations specify that each authorized
committee shall report the full name and address of each person




g T g

who receives a loan repayment from the reporting committee
during the reporting period together with the date and amount of
such loan repayment; and each report shall disclose on Schedule
C the amount and nature of outstanding debts and obligations
owed by the reporting committee.

During the audit period the Candidate made four loans
($148,000, $75,000, $200,000 and $7,500) totaling $430,500 to
the Committee. Although the amount of each loan was correctly
categorized and accurately reported on the Detailed Summary Page
of the disclosure reports, three of the loans totaling $3SS.508
were not itemized on Schedule A. Similarly, nine repayments
totaling $179,800 were accurately categorized and the total
amounts reported, but six of the repayments totaling $86,800
were not itemized on Schedule B for the appropriate line number,
The loans, loan repayments, and the loan balances outstanding
wvere summarized incorrectly on Schedule C, and the balance of
loans outstanding at December 31, 1992 was understated by $500.

At the exit conference the Committee was provided with
a schedule listing all loans and repayments. The Audit staff
explained that each loan from the Candidate should be
individually disclosed on Schedule C. The Committee concurred
wvith the Audit staff recommendation that the Committee file
amended Schedules A, B and C to complete and correct the public
record.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee file amended Schedules A, B, and
C to correct the public record.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee
filed amended Schedules A, B, and C which correctly disclosed
the loan activity.

P. Reporting of Receipts from Political Committees

Sections 434(b)(2)(C) and (D) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in relevant part, each report under this
section shall disclose for the reporting period and calendar
year, the total amount of contributions from political party
committees and other political committees.

Section 434(b)(3)(B) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that each report shall disclose the identification
of each political committee which makes a contribution to the
reporting committee during the reporting period, together with
the date and amount of any such contribution.

Sections 431(11) and (13)(B) of Title 2 of the United
States Code state that the term person includes a committee and
defines the term “"identification™ to mean, in the case of a
person, the full name and address of such person.




. ‘ -18- ‘ ‘

The Audit staff reviewed receipts totaling $413,558
from political committees and unregistered organisations and
determined that the Committee failed to itemize 33 contributions
totaling $30,619; within these omissions, contributions totaling
$21,619 were not included in the correct line total on the
detajiled summary page of receipts and disbursements. Also
within this total, $11,619 represents in-kind contributions
which require itemization both as receipts and expenditures.

Of the contributions that the Committee did itemise,
the Audit staff noted that 53 contributions totaling $92,290
were disclosed inadequately with respect to missing dates,
missing addresses, missing aggregate year-to-date totals,
and/or incorrect election designation. Most of the disclosure
errors (including all the date errors) occurred within the
reporting period covering April 9, 1992 through June 30, 1992.
Committee representatives explained that this period represented
a major influx of contributions from political committees and
that they lacked processing experience in this area.

At the exit conference the Audit staff provided the
Committee with a schedule of the contributions not itemized and
not reported, and advised the Committee of the types of
disclosure errors noted above. The Audit staff also recommended
that the Coamittee file amended reports to correct the matters
described above to include full disclosure of receipts from
political coamittees and other organizations.

On March 3, 1994 the Committee filed zmended reports,
including Schedules A and B, which materially corrected the
public record.

G. Reporting and Itemization of Offsets to Operating
Expenditures

Sections 434(b)(2)(I) and (3)(Fr) of Title 2 of the
United States Code require that each report shall disclose for
the reporting period and calendar year the total amount of all
rebates, refunds, and other offsets to operating expenditures.
In addition, this Section requires that the report shall
disclose the identification, including the date and amount of
such receipt, of each person who provides an offset to operating
expenditures in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year. 2 U.S.C. §431(13) defines
"identification® to mean the full name and address of such
person.

Section 431(11) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in relevant part, the term "Person®™ includes an
individual, partnership, committee, association, corporation,
labor organization, or any other organization or group of
persons, but such term does not include the Federal Government
or any authority of the Pederal Governaent.




o® o

The Audit staff reviewed remittance devices froa
vendors, stubs from vendor refund checks, press billing
memoranda and general ledger entries, and located 56 apparent
offsets to expenditures totaling $48,162.5/ Of these offsets the
Committee failed to report offsets totaling $32,03¢ in the
reports as initially filed. 1Included in the total not reported
were three offsets totaling $20,532, due from The Campaign
Group, Inc. Per Committee instruction, the refunds due were
directly credited against amounts owed to another vendor,
Hickman/Brown.

rinally, 37 offsets totaling $47,001 were not itemiszed
as required.

A Committee representative explained that the
Committee had no procedure in place for properly recording the
receipt of offsets to expenditures; refunds received were often
not recorded as a separate category of activity but were
included within the total activity of reported receipts.

At the exit conference the Audit staff provided
Committee representatives with schedules which detailed the
reporting and itemization errors noted above. With regards to
those errors the Audit staff advised the Committee to: (1) file
amended reports to disclose the receipt of all offsets to
expenditures; (2) file amended Schedules A to itemise the
offsets as required; (3) include on amended Schedules B the
expenditures to Hickman/Brown as reflected by the refunds made
directly to Hickman/Brown from The Campaign Group, Inc.; and (4)
determine the status of 29 billings which specified amounts owed
by Press organizations, and adjust the reported and itemized
activity, as discussed above, accordingly.

Oon March 3, 1994 the Committee filed amended reports
which materially corrected the public record.

H. Disclosure of Contributions from Individuals

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that each report shall disclose the
identity of all persons who make a contribution to the reporting
committee during the reporting period, whose contribution or
contributions have an aggregate amount or value in excess of
$200 within the calendar year together with the date and amount
of any such. contribution.

The Audit staff also reviewed 29 records which identified
an additional $7,160 sought from Press organizations. The
Committee’s records did not reflect any receipts related to
these items; nor were any amounts reported as owed to the
Committes.




Section 431(13)(A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code defines "identification®” to mean, in the case of any
individual, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of
such individual, as well as the name of his or her employer.
Section 104.3(a)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that in addition to the identification, the
aggregate year-to-date total for such contributor be reported.

Section 102.9(d) of Title 11 of the Code of rederal
Regulations states, in part, that in performing recordkeeping
duties, the treasurer or his or her authorized agent shall use
his or her best efforts to obtain, maintain and subamit the
required information and shall keep a record of such efforts.

Section 104.7(a) and (b) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that if best efforts have been used
to obtain, maintain and submit the information required by the
Act for the political committee, any report of such committee
shall be considered in compliance with the Act. Best efforts
will not be deemed to have been exercised if the treasurer has
not made at least one effort per solicitation either by a
written request or by an oral request documented in writing to
obtain such information from the contributor. Por purposes of
11 CPR 104.7(b), such effort shall consist of a clear request
for the information (i.e., name, mailing address, occupation,
and name of employer) which request informs the contributor that
the reporting of such information is required by law.

Section 110.6(c)(2) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states in part that the recipient candidate or
authorized committee shall report each conduit or intermediary
who forwards one or more earmarked contributions which in the
aggregate exceed $200 in any calendar year. PFor each
contribution which in the aggregate exceeds $200 for a
contributor in a calendar year, 11 CPR 104.3(a)(4) requires the
identification and aggregate year-to-date total for such
contributor.

The Audit staff reviewed a sample of contributions
from individuals. The review identified a material error rate
with respect to disclosure of earmarked contributions, names of
contributors, aggregate year-to-date totals, and missing
addresses..

AL the exit conference the Committee was advised of
the material error rate and the nature of the errors. The
Committee representatives stated that they would file amended
reports to disclcse the required information.

On March 3, 1994 the Committee filed amended Schedules
A which materially corrected the public record.




— )
L4 f gt

. i TN [ ] i 4 o a

Es Disclosure of Disbursements

Sections 434(b)(4)(A) and (S)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state that each report shall disclose
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee operating
expenses; and the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting comamittee to
meet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with
the date, amount, and purpose of such operating expenditure.

Our review of the Committee’s itemized disbursements
identified 324 instances of aissing or inadequate disclosure of
addresses. Of the 324 errors, 294 items totaling $292,625, were
disbursements for payroll.

At the exit conference Committee representatives were
notified of the problem. On March 3, 1994 the Committee filed
amended reports which materially corrected the public record.




Attachment 2
Page 1 of9

Lyas Yeaskel for Sesate
Schedule of Apperemnt Excessive Ceatributisnms

Date of Aggregate/ Excessive Election Unresolved Resolved
Contributor Contribution Amount Election Amount Untimely
Constance 01-Jun-92
Abrams, Zomstance 21-Sep-92
Abrams, Coastance 24-0ct-92
Adelman, Susan 25-Nay-92
Adelsman, Sssan 13-Jul-92
Adelman, Susan 20-Aug-92
Adelman, Susan 25~-Aug-92
Adelman, Susan 24-0ct-92 $ $1,062.
Amdrews, Anthony Jl-Aug-92
Androews, Anthony 15-0ct-92 . $1,%00.
Aronchick, Mark 22-Jun-92
Aronchick, Mark 17-0ct-92 . $1,192.
Aureden, Diane Downs 26-Aug-92
Aureden, Diane Downs 18-Sep-92
Aureden, Diane Downs 21-0ct-92
Sader, Maryann 10-Jun-92
Bader, Maryann 22-Jun-92
Sader, Maryann 08-Jul-92
Bader, Maryann 06-Aug-~92
Bader, Maryann 25-Aug-92
Sader, Maryann 21-Sep-92
Bader, Maryann 05-0ct-92
Bader, Maryann 05-0ct-92
Bader, Maryaan 13-0ct-92
Bader, Maryaan 19-0ct-92
Bader, Maryann 24-0ct-~-92
Ballard, FPrederic 04-Jun-92
Pallard, Prederic 15-0ct-92
Bausgartner, Rena 15-Sep-92
Bausgartner, Rena 06-0ct-92
Bausgartner, Rena 19-0ct-92
Berne, Steffi 29-0ct-92
Sraman, Rorman 06-May-92
Sroll, Naacy 25-Apr-92

$300.00 ¢

$62.70 00

$500.00

$192.00 @

$250.00 99

$14.75 0

$500.00 09

$25.00 ¢

$1,000.00 ¢
$1,000.00 08¢

b JO T > T T~ T ~ T -~ T = Y~ T~ T~ T~ T ~ O~ T ~ O T O~ T < O~ B~ T T~ T ~ N~ T~ DO~ T~ T ~ T ~ Y~ B ~ IO~ A~ |




Lyoa Yeakel for Semate

Schedule of Appsreat Ezcessive Contridbutions

Comtributor

Date of
Contribution

Amount

Aggregate/
Election

Excessive

Clection Unrtresolved
Amount

Resolved
Untimely

Sroll,
Brown,
Brown,
Cashel,
Cashel,
Cashel,
Cashel,
Clark,
Clark,
Cofrin,
Cofrin,
Cohen,
Cohen,

Nancy
Lorraine
Lorraine
Leslie ©.
Leslie E.
Leslie K.
Leslie E.
Patricia
Patricia
Gladys
Gladys
Alma
Alma
Cohen, Sylvan
Cobom, Sylvan
Ctitchlow, Eliza
Cgitchlow, Elisza
Critchlowv, Eliga
Critchlov, Elisa
Critchlovw, Elisa
Ceitchlow, Blise
Ctitchlovw, Elise
Critchlov, Elisa
Cecitchlow, Eliss
Ceitchlov, EBlisa
Daagiger, Peggy
Dangsiger, Peggy
Pansiger, Peggy
Dempsey, Raymond
Devon, Dana
Devon, Dana
Devon, Dana
Devon, Dana

Devon, Dana

30-Jun-9%92
30-Sep-92
20-0ct-92
10-Jun-92
08-Jul-92
26-Aug-92
04-Sep-92
20-Aug-92
18-Sep-92
26-Aug-92
14-0ct-92
22-Jun-92
19-Aug-92
22-Jun-92
23-Jul-92
20-Jul-~-92
20-Jul-92
23-Jul-92
10-Aug-92
24-Sep-92
24-Sep-92
01-0ct-92
07-0ct-92
12-0ct-92
13-0ct-92
15-Jun-92
12-Aug-92
16-0ct-92
10-Sep-92
16-Ray-92
16-Nay-92
02-Jun-912
29-Jun-92
0S-Aug-92

$1,000
$1,000
$100
$100
$962
$29

$1,000

$200

$100.

$100.

$1,000.

$1,000.
$1,000.
$500.
$1,000.
$500.
$250.
$25.
$100.
$500.
$100.
$10.
$10.
$1,000.
$100.
$100.
$100.
$500.
$500.
$2,000.
$%0.

$100.
$200.
$500.

.00
.00
.00
.00
00
.80
00
.00
00
.00
00
%0
00
00
00
00
00
(1]
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
.00
00
00
00

$100.00

$100.900

$500 .00 ¢¢

$500.00 00

$275.00 009

$1,000.00 ¢¢

P < T -~ T~ T ~ T~ T ~ B T — - T ~ Y -~ T - - T~ T~ WY ~ Y ~ S SO Y- Y- S~ S ~ Y -~ S ~ T - -~ N~ I - MG

$50.00 0¢

$100.00

$100.00

$420.00 ¢

$100.00 ¢




Attachment 2

Lysa Yeakel for Semate
Schedule of Apparent Excessive Contributions

Bame of Date of Aggregate/ Excessive ERlection Unresolved Resolved
Comtributor Contribution Amount Llection Amount Amount Untimely

Dommet, Jacqueline

Dosmet, Jacqueline

Sshelby, BDetty T. 02-Jul-92

Sshelby, Betty T. 27-Aug-92

gSshelby, Betty T. JO-Rov-92

Bwing, William M. 06-Peb-92

Swing, William n. 06-Mar-92

rield, Alisa 17-Jul-92

7ield, Alise 13-0ct-92

Pield, Alisa 13-0ct-92

Pinkel, Amy 27-Jun-92

Fimkel, Amy 06-0ct-92

Pinkel, Amy 09-0ct-92

Pisher, Emily n. 12-Aug-92

Pisher, Emily N. 20-Sep-92

Pish, Gretchen S. 27-Aug-92

Pish, Gretchen S. 20-Sep-92

Priedenberg, Jay S. 06-Peb-92

Gochfeld, Lindes 10-Jun-92

Gochfeld, Linde 27-Aug-92

Gochfeld, Linda 10-0ct-92 : ' $37.
Godshalk, Bric 3J0-Jun-92

QGodshalk, Eric 07-0ct-92 ; x $1,%00.
Gormley, Diena 30-Jun-92

Gormley, Diana 31-0ct-92 . = $100.
Grahas, Willias 13-Jun-92

Grabham, Willians 23-0ct-92 8 5 $1,000.
Graysomn, Wamdas 27-Aug-92 $1,000.

Grayson, Waanda 20-0ct-92 $s0. 5 $50 .
Greenfield, Barbara 05-Aug-92 g I

Greenfield, Bacbarse 02-Sep-92 $1,000.

Greoeanfield, DParbara 19-8Sep-92 $2%.

Greenfield, Barbara 01-0Oct-92 $30.

Gross, Richard 18-May-92 $500.

aQQQDOOOOGOGOOOG‘OO‘\OOOQOOO""OOOQO




Lynan Yeakel for Senate
Schedule of Apparent Excessive Comtributionms

Name of Date of Aggregate/ Excessive EKlection Unresolved
Contributor Contribution Amount Election Amount Amount

Gross, Richard 10-3un-92 . $1,500.00 $500.00 $500.00 99
Grumbach, Antoaia 24-Jun-92 .00
Gruadach, Antoania 1J0-Sep-92 .00
¢zumbach, Artonia 24-0ct-92 .00
Baltiganm, William J. 04-May-92 .00
Baltigan, William J. 16-Jun-92 .00
Saltigan, William J. 27-Jun-92 .00
Saltigan, William J. 22-Aug-92 .00
Nartgrove, Sarah 06-Aug-92 .00
Nargrove, Sarah 21-Sep-92 .00
Nlartgrove, Sarash 03)-0ct-92 .00
Nlargrove, Sarah 11-0ct-92 .00
Navemeyer, EBugenie C. 27-Aug-92 .00

$400.00

$400.00

Navemeyer, Eugenie C. 27-Aug-92 .50
Bavemeyer, Eugenie C. JO-Sep-92 .00
Navemeyer, Bugenie . 22-0ct-92 .40
Ness, Marlene 04-May-92 .00
Ness, Marlene 12-Aug-92 .00
Bess, Marlene 27-Aug-92 .70
fless, Marlene 3J0-0ct-92 .00
Bess, Norme 01-Aug-92 .00
Bess, Norma 27-Aug-92 .00
Jafte, Paul 12-0ct-92 .00
Jaffe, Paul 17-0ct-92 .00
Jaffe, Paul 20-0ct-92 .00
Jaffe, Paul 22-0ct-92 .00
Jaffe, Paul 28-0ct-92 .00
Jomes, Elise F. 17-Jua-92 .00
Jomes, Elise P. 22-Jun-92 .00
Josephs, Babette 20-Ray-92 .00
Josephs, Sabette 04-Jun-92 3 .00
Josephs., Babette 20-0ct-92 .00
Kearney, Korry 17-Jun-92 .00
Kesarney, Kersy 17-Jun-92 .00

$137.00 80

$2%50.00 00

$1,400.00 &%

L T~ T~ T~ T = T~ O ~ S < S~ T T~ O~ T~ T~ I~ I -~ I - I - I O O T - I - - T~ - T~ T~ I~ T~ T~ I -}

Attachment 2
Page 4 of 9

Resolved
Untimely

$350.00 #




Bame of
Contributor

Lynn Yeakel for Senate
Schedule of Apparent Excessive Contributions

Date of
Contribution

Amount

Aggregete/
Election

Excessive

Amount

Election Unresolved

Amount

Attachment 2
Page 5 of 9

Resolvad
Untimely

Rearmey, Rerry
Kearmey, Rercry
Keenan, Mary Ann
Keeonam, Nary Ann
Keonan, Mary Aan
Keyes, Claire L.
Keyes, Claire L.
Keyes, Claire L.
Keyes, Claire L.
Keyes, Clajre L.
Keyes, Claire L.
Kinsley, Anne
Kinsley, Anne
Lavwrence, Sheila Davis
Lavrence, Sheila Davis
Leader, Mary Jane
Leader, Mary Jane
Leader, Mary Jane
Leamon, Linda
Leonard, Thonmas
Leonard, Thomas
Luts, Christopher
Lats, Christopher
Luts, Christopher
NacKkensie, Wendy
RacKkensie, Wendy
MacRkenzie, Wendy
Mackensie, Wendy
NacKkenzie, Wendy
MecLaren, Louisa
RacLaren. Louisa
MacLasren. Lowisa
RacLacren, Louisa
Rarin, Norma 8

23-Jul-92
09-0ct-92
21-May-92
20-Jul-92
29-0ct-92
21-Ray-92
10-Jun-92
30-Jun-92
01-Aug-92
08-Sep-92
22-0ct-92
19-Sep-92
19-Sep-92
28-Aug-92
15-0ct-92
17-Jun-92
15-Dec-92
15-Dec-92
17-Jun-92
22-Jun-92
20-0ct-92
18-May-92
17-Aug-92
280-0ct-92
14-May-92
17-Jun-92
24-Jun-92
08-0ct-92
22-0ct-92
16-Jul-92
17-Sep-9%92
05-0ct-92
29-0ct-92
10-Jun-92

$100.
$1,000.
$500.
$%00.
$100.
$200.
$200
$175.
$250.
$140.
$400.
$1,000.
$1,000.
$137.
$1,000.
$1,000.
$500.
$500.
$2,000.
$1,000.
$500 .
$1,000.
$500.
$1,000.
$700
$500.
$100.
$250.
$150.
$50.
$250
$7%0.
$200.
$400.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0o
00

.00

00
00
00
00
00

.00

00
00
00

$1,350.00

$3%0.

$1,000.
$1,000.

$500.

(I T T ~ TR T~ TN~ SO~ Y~ T~ T ~ O - O ~ O~ TN ~ Y > B~ > B B > WO ~ = T N = Y - T~ T ~ O ~ Y ~ O~ T - T~ T ~ Y - )

$350.00 ¢

$1,%500.00 ¥

$700.00 #0¢

$50.00 ¢
$200.00 @




Base of
Contributor

Lynsn Yeakel for Senate
Schedule of Apparemst Excessive Contributions

Contribution

Amount

Agqgregate/
Rlection

Excessive

Election

Unresolved
Amount

Attachment 2

Resolved
Untimely

- . = = e > > " s = = = o = = o = - - = - = - = = = = = o = v A = = = - o = = = - S b An o o = = - = A8 A o = = = A = - —— —

Mactinm,
Narin,
Neyeor,
Reyeor,
Neyer,
Neyeor,
Miller,
Riller,
Riller,
Miller,
Niaysrd,
MRinyard,
Morris,
Morris,
Morris,
Morton,
Norton,
Serken,
Setken,
Betrken,
Bewasn,
Bowson,
Revwsen,

Bichelas,
Sicholas,

Rorma B
Norma B
Neacy
NRancy
Nancy
Rancy

Mayas

Maya

Mara Jayne

Mara Jayne
Karen P.
Karen P.
Samuel

Samuel

Samuel

Peter

Tarlton Pauley

Sara

Sars

Sara

Sernard
Carolyn
Catolym

Lliewellyn J.

Llewellyn J.

O°Bamnon, George

George

O°’Basnon, George

O’Bamnon,
Sally
Selly
Phillips,
Phillips,

Povw,
Povw,

George

Carole
Carole

27-Aug-92
18-Sep-92
17-0ct-92
23-Jun-92
30-Jun-92
01-0ct-92
26-0ct-92
27-Aug-92
26-0ct-92
0l-May-92
12-aAug-92
19-May-92
20-Aug-92
31-Aug-92
01-Sep-92
02-0ct-92
27~Jul-92
24-Jul-92
02-Sep-92
18-0ct-92
27-0ct-92
26-Mar-92
22-Jun-92
07-Aug-92
24-Jun-92
03-0ct-92
26-Aug-92
04-Sep-92
29-0ct-92
29-0ct-92
18-May-92
21-0ct-92
29-May-92
28-Jul-92

$500.
$100.
$400.
$1,000.
$78.
$1,000.
$1,000.
$1,000.
$1,000.
$1,000.
$500.
$250
$1,000.
$350.
$7%0.
$100.
$2,000.
$2,000.
$250.
$500.
$%00.
$2,000.
$%00.
$1,000.
$1,000.
$500.
$68.
$500.
$300.
$200.
$1,000.
$75.
$1,000.
$150.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
(1]
00

.00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
a0
00
00
00
00
00
S0
(1
00
(1]
00
00
00
00

$1,200.
$2,000.
$2,000.

a
(]
(e}
[}
(]
q
G
G
G
g
[}
(]
e}
G
G
G
G
G
q
[}
[}
| 4
(]
(4]
[}
[}
(]
L]
(]
G
(]
G
[}
G

$250.00 ¢
$1,000.00 ¢

$500.00 ¢




Attachment 2

Lynn Yeakel for Senate
Schedule of Apparent Excessive Contributions

Aggregate/ Excessive Election Unresolved Resolved
Contributor Comtribution Amount Blection Amount Amount Untimsely
Phillips, Carole 09-0ct-92 - $1,2900.00 $200.00 $200.00
Pudlin, David 29-Jun-92
Pudlin, Daviad 09-Sep-92
Pudlin, David 21-0ct-92
Reich, wWilliam T. 20-Jul-92
Reich, williams T. 03)-Sep-92
Reich, wWilliam T. 13-0ct-92
Renshler, C. Arnold 04-May-92
Remshler, C. Armold 26-Aug-92
Renshler, C. Arnold 186-8Sep-92
Richard, Gilles E. 19-Jun-92
Richard, Gilles E. 10-Sep~-92
Rosenberg, Oliver 13-Jul-92
Rosenberg, Oliver 08-Auqg-92
Rosenberg, Oliver 09-Sep-92
Rosenberg, Oliver 19-Sep-92
Rosenberqg, Oliver 17-0ct-92
Selandria, Vincent 09-Sep-92
Salandria, Vincent 09-Sep-92
Sandler, Sheri C. 08-0ct-92
Schoenke, Nancy FP. 3JO0-Jun-92
Schoenke, Nancy P. 24-0ct-92
S$chwvarts, Susan G. 16-Jul-92
Schwarts, Susan G. 05-Sep-92
Schwvarts, Susan G. 05-Sep-92
Scolnick, Barbara 01-May-92
Scolnick, Barbara 20-Aug-92
scolnick, Barbara 21-Dec~92
sSegre, Nina 26-Jun-92
Segre, Nina 07-Aug-92
Segre, Nina 07-0ct-92
Segre, Nina 14-0ct-92
Shame, ¥ llisms R. 08-Sep-92
Shane, William R. 28-0ct-92

$§3506.00

(I~ T~ T~ T~ T ~ T - B - T - Y -

$1,000.00 @

(2 T2 T T T~ T Y O~ O~ N~ O ~ O~ TR~ T~ T ~ Y ~ O~ T -2 T~ SO > T 2 T ~ O~ I+




Lyas Yeakel fer Semate
Schedule of Appareat Excessive Comtribuwtions

Attachment 2

> > > = = = = " = - - = = >~ -~ = = - - - - - = - o~ - o -~ — - o = o= - - =

Election Unresolved

Name of Date of Aggragate/ Excessive
Contributor Contribution Election

Shepard, Nolly 02-Peb-92 » $1,%00.00
Shorey, Clyde 10-Jun-92
Shorey, Clyde 30~-Sep-92 » $2,000.00
Simon, Teri R. 14-Sep-92
gimon, Teri R. 06-0ct-92
Simon, Teri R. 06-0ct-92
Sklaroff, Susan 22-Jun-92
Sklaroff, Susan 18-0ct-92
Solms, Ellen B. 26-Aug-92
Solmss, Ellen B. 21-Sep-92
Spilove, Wayne S 03-Aug-92
Spilove, Weyne S. 04-Aug-92
Spilove, Wayne S 04-Aug-92

Spilove, Wayne S. 17-0ct-92

sSpringer, Cecile 30-Jun-92
springecr, Cecile 29-0ct-92
Stanton, Domna 22-Jun-92
Stanton, Domnes 24-0ct-92
Stokes, Ann R. 17-3Jun-~92
Stokes, Aan R. 16-0ct-92
Stokes, Amn R. 24-0ct-92
Storey, Bayard Thayer 10-Jun-92
Storey., Bayard Thayer 08-Jul-92
Toempel, Jean 23-Jun-92
Tempel, Jeosan 29-Jua-92
Poempel, Jean 25~Jen-92
riffeny, Sarbaras Y. 13-Jun-92
Tiffeny, Bearbara Y. 14-Sep-92
TYiffany, Barbara Y. 14-Sep-92
Tisken, Jane 14-3Jul-92
Tisken, Jane 21-Aug-92
Timmons, Aans May 13-May-92
Tismens. Anna May 16-May-~92
Timmons., Anna MNay 01-3Jul-92

OOOQQOGO&\OOOOOOOOOOOOQOOOOO‘)OOOOO‘

$500.00

§500.00 00

$65.00 00

$13.70 o¢

Resolved
Untimely

$1,000.00 ¢

$80.00 ¢

$50.00 ¢

$200.00 ¢

$500.00 ¢




Lynn Yeakel for Senmste
Schedule of Apparent Excessive Comtributions

Attachment 2
Page 9 of 9

Nase of
Contributor

Date of
Contribution

Amount

Aggregate/
Election

Excessive
Asount

Blection Uaresolved
Amount

Resolved
Untimely

B = o > - - = = = = e = = = D = T > = = = = = = = o e = e = e = = = - - - - = = - = - - - -

Tissons, Anne RMey
Toll, Jane

Tell, Janme

Tell, Robert
Tell, Robert
Updyke, J. Randolph
Villchur, Edgar
Vilichur, Edgar
Walker., Susanne
Walker, Susanne
Walker, Susanne
Walker, Susanne
Wasylyshyn, Rarol
Wasylyshyn, Karol
Webber, Christina
Webber, Christins

Weiler, Susan/Gernet,

Weste:rvelt, Effie €.
Westecrvelt, Effie
Westorvelt, Bffie
Williame, Dorothy
Williews, Desothy

Totals

17-8Sep-92
13-Mer-92
0l-May-92
17-Apc-92
12-Sep-92
02-Nov-92
23-Jun-92
23-Jul-92
27-Nar-92
07-Apr-92
07-Apr-92
1)-Apr-92
01-Peb-92
10-Rer-92
04-Mar~-92
10-Mar-92
22~-Jun-92
15-Jun-92
22-0ct-92
22-0ct-92
17-Mar-92

$2%0.00
$100.00
$2%0.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$200.00
$2%0.00
$100.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$250.00
$1,500.00
$100.00
$162.80
$800.00
$100.00
$1,000.00

$160,344.45 $1359,835,

$351.7%
$3%0.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$2,000.00

$550.00

$500.00

$250.00
$%00.00

$62.400

$100.00

$53,275.95

Aggroegate $1,3%0 includes $1,000 untimely reattribution from spouse.
$66.%50 vas resolved timely.
Comtridution received through telemarketing progranm.
Incorrectly reported as refumd oved on amendment filed 3/03/94.
Cortectly teported as refumnd oved to comtributor on amendment filed 3,/3/94.

Oandecroported by $219% s refuad oved to comtributor on smendaent filed 3/ 03/94.
Nnot reported as refund owved to contributor.

[ 4
[ 4
]
]
]
]
[ 4
| 4
| 4
[ 4
[ 4
[ 4
[ 4
(]
(]
a
(]
]
[ 4
r

$32,606.79%

$259.75 ¢

$3%50.00
$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$20,669.20




Attachment )
Page 1 of §
LYBN YEAKEL FOR SENATE

Apparent EBxcessive Comtributions from a Political
Committee and an Unregistered Organisation

Check Excesaive
Number Amount Amount

PAC 250 $5,000 $4,000 Non-qualified registered political committee

IAPAC $31,000 $2,000 Indian American Political Affairs Committee
Pennsylvania Chapter (unregistered organization)




B . oo i L v R 3 ]
. I i

SECRETARIAT

1 5ul'S
PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W. ;
Washington, D.C. 20463  ° mi
PIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

MUR 4178
STAFF MEMBER: Andre G. Pineda

SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS: Lynn Yeakel for Senate, and
Sidney D. Rosenblatt, as Treasurer
Elisa Critchlow
Eric Godshalk
Babette Josephs
Christopher Lutz
Nancy Meyer
Edgar Villchur
PAC 250, and Dean Vance, as Treasurer
Indian American Political Affairs Coamittee -
Pennsylvania Chapter (IAPAC)

RELEVANT STATUTES/REGULATIONS:

§§ 431(5) and (11)
§§ 432(c)(2) and (5)

433(a)

434(a)(1) and (4) and (b)
434(b)(2) and (5)(A)
438(b)

d44la(a)(l)(A), (2) and (4)
441la(f)

441g

100.5(e)(3)

100.10

102.1(4d)

102.9(a), (a)(1l) and (3)
102.9(b)(1)(i) and (ii)
102.10

102.11

103.3(a) and (b)(3) and (4)
§§ 104.1(a) and 104.3
§ 110.1(b)(1) and (2)
§ 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(A) and (B)
§ 110.4(c)(1), (2), and (3)

ISESESNNY SRV SR SRS
cccaccaccca

sNeNoNoNo oo NN NeNoRe I
@ @ A A 0 R n

WMy s e ¢ e s e &




= B

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Audit Documents
PEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

I. GENERATION OF HMATTER

Lynn Yeakel for Senate ("the Committee") registered with the
Secretary of the Senate on January 22, 1992, as the principal
campaign committee for Lynn Hardy Yeakel, a candidate for the
United States Senate from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.l/
This matter was generated by an audit of the Committee and
Sidney D. Rosenblatt, as Treasurer, undertaken in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 438(b). The audit covered the period from January 1,
1991 through December 31, 1992. The Audit Division’s referral
materials are attached. Attachment 1.

II. PFACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Apparent Excessive Contributions

A Statutory and Regqulatory Provisions

A person is prohibited from making contributions to
candidates, their authorized committees or agents with respect to
any election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000. 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A); 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(1).
“Person” is defined, in part, to include an individual, a group of
persons, and a committee. 2 U.S.C. § 431(11); 11 C.F.R. § 100.10,.

A political committee means any committee, club, association,
or other group of persons which receives contributions aggregating

in excess of $1,000 or which makes expenditures aggregating in

1/ Ms. Yeakel also designated two other authorized committees,
Faces of Change/U.S. Senate (FOCUS), and Women . . . for a Change
to act as fundraising representatives for the Committee and other
participating committees.




-l

excess of §1,000 during a calendar year. 2 U.8.C.

§ 431(4);11 C.FP.R. § 100.5(a). A multi-candidate committee means
a political committee which: (i) has been registered with the
Commigsion, Clerk of the House or Secretary of the Senate for at
least six (6) months; (ii) has received contributions for Federal
elections from more than 50 persons; and (iii) has made
contributions to five (5) or more Federal candidates. 11 C.F.R.
§ 100.5(e)(3). A multi-candidate committee is prohibited from
making contributions to any candidate, his or her authorized
political committees or agent with respect to any election for
Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceeds $5,000. 2 U.s.cC.
§ 44la(a)(2)(Aa); 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(b)(1).

No candidate or political committee shall knowingly accept
any contribution which exceeds the contribution limitations.

2 U.S.C. § 44la(f). No officer or employee of a political
committee shall knowingly accept a contribution made for the
benefit or use of a candidate, or knowingly make any expenditure
on behalf of a candidate, in violation of any limitation imposed
on contributions and expenditures. 1Id.

Contributions which on their face exceed the contribution
limitations, and those that do not appear to be excessive on their
face but which exceed the contribution limits when aggregated with
other contributions from the same contributor, may be either:

(1) deposited into a campaign depository, or (2) returned to the
contributor. 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(3). If such a contribution is

deposited, the committee treasurer may request a written

redesignation or reattribution of the contribution. Id. 1f no




i

written redesignation or reattribution is obtained, the committes
treasurer shall, within 60 days of the treasurer’s receipt of the
contribution, refund the contribution to the contributor. 1d.

2 Contributions from Individuals

The audit referral materials identify 107 individuals who
exceeded their contribution limitations to the Committee by a
combined total of $53,276. Attachment 1, p. 8, and Attachment
Of this amount, the Committee untimely refunded, redesignated,
reattributed portions of the excessive contributions totaling
$20,669 from 55 individuals.2/ Id. The Committee has unresolved
excessive contributions totaling $32,607 ($53,276-$20,669) from 60
individuals.3/ 14.

The treasurer did not refund or obtain written redesignations
or reattributions of the excessive contribution amounts from the
107 individuals within 60 days from the Committee’s receipt of the
contributions. 11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(A) and (B), and
103.3(b)(3). Additionally, the Committee did not establish a
separate account for these excessive contributions nor did it

maintain sufficient funds to make refunds.i/ 11 C.FP.R.

2/ The exact dates when the Committee refunded, redesignated, or
reattributed portions of the excessive contributions to each of
these individuals is not known. See Attachment 2.

3/ The referral materials identify eight individuals who have
unresolved portions of excessive contributions in addition to
having received untimely refunded, redesignated, or reattributed
portions of their excessive contributions. Attachment 2.

4/ The only action taken by the Committee was the filing of
amendments with the Commission disclosing that unresolved
excessive contributions are Committee debts owed to the
contributors. Attachment 1, p. 8.




§ 103.3(b)(4). Therefore, the Office of General Counsel
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that the
Committee, and Sidney D. Rosenblatt, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by accepting excessive contributions totaling
$53,276.

Moreover, of the 107 individuals, Elisa Critchlow, Eric
Godshalk, Babette Josephs, Christopher Lutz, Nancy Meyer, and

Edgar Villchur made contributions to the Committee totaling

$2,195, $2,500, $2,500, $2,500, $3,075, and $3,000, respectively.

Attachment 2. Therefore, the Office of General Counsel recommends
that the Commission find reason to believe that Elisa Critchlow,
Eric Godshalk, Babette Josephs, Christopher Lutz, Nancy Meyer, and
Edgar Vvillchur violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A) by making
excessive contributions to the Committee. However, the Office of
General Counsel further recommends that the Commission take no
further action against these individuals. Based on the excessive
contribution amounts and consistent with the proper ordering of
the Commission’s resources and priorities, the Office of General
Counsel believes that no further action with respect to these

individuals is appropriate. See Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821

(1985).

35 Contributions from Political Committees

The referral materials identify a $5,000 contribution to the
Committee made by a political committee, PAC 250. Attachment 2,

p. 10. At the time PAC 250 made its contribution, it was not a




multi-candidate committee. 11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(3). Therefore,
PAC 250 had a contribution limit of $1,000. 2 U.S.C. §§ 431(11)
and 44la(a)(1)(A). The Committee has not refunded the excessive
portion of this contribution to PAC 250.2/

The referral materials also identify a $3,000 contribution to
the Committee by the Indian American Political Affairs Committee -
Pennsylvania Chapter (IAPAC). By making this expenditure, IAPAC
became a political committee. 11 C.F.R., § 100.5(a). However,
IAPAC is an unregistered political committee that does not satisfy
the definition of a multi-candidate committee as set forth at
Il CiPaRe 8 100.5(e)(3).1/ Therefore, IAPAC is a "person" with a
coentribution limit of $1,000. 2 U.S.C. §§ 431(11)
and 44la(a)(1)(A). The Committee has not refunded the excessive
portion of this contribution to 1apac.®/

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission
find reason to believe that the Committee, and Sidney D.

Rosenblatt, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) by accepting

6/ The only action taken by the Committee was the filing of a
Schedule D on March 3, 1994 disclosing a $4,000 refund payable to
PAC 250. Attachment 1, p. 9.

17 As a result of its contribution to the Committee, IAPAC was
required to file a Statement of Organization with the Commission
no later than October 12, 1992. 2 U.S.C. § 433(a); see also

11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d). Moreover, IAPAC was required to file
reports of receipts and disbursements containing required
disclosure information. 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(a)(l) and (4) and (b);
see also 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.1(a) and 104.3. Notwithstanding these
requirements, IAPAC failed to register with the Commission and
failed to file required disclosure reports.

8/ The only action taken by the Committee was the filing of a
Schedule D disclosing the unresolved excessive contribution to
IAPAC as a debt owed to IAPAC. Attachment 1, p. 10.




excessive contributions totaling $6,000. The Office of General
Counsel also recommends that the Commission find reason to believe
that PAC 250, and its treasurer, Dean Vance, and IAPAC violated

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1l)(A) by making excessive contributions to the
Committee. However, the Office of General Counsel further
recommends that the Commission take no further action against PAC
250, its treasurer, Dean Vance, and IAPAC. Based on the excessive
contribution amounts and consistent with the proper ordering of
the Commission’s resources and priorities, the Office of General
Counsel believes that no further action with respect to these

entities is appropriate. See Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821

(1985).

B. Undocumented Cash Receipts

No person shall make contributions of currency of the United
States which, in the aggregate, exceeds $100 to or for the benefit

of any candidate for election to Federal office. 2 U.S.C. § 441g

and 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(c)(1). A candidate or committee receiving a

cash contribution in excess of $100 shall promptly return the
amount over $100 to the contributor. 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(c)(2).

The treasurer of a political committee shall establish an
accounting procedure for all contributions that are received by or
on behalf of the political committee. 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(a). For
contributions in excess of $50, such accounting procedure shall
include the name and address of the contributor, the date of
receipt and the amount of the contribution. 2 U.S.C. § 432(c)(2)
and 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(a)(1). 1If the contributions are from a

political committee, the accounting procedure shall include the




identification of the political committee, the date of receipt,
and the amount of such contribution. 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(a)(3). A
candidate or committee receiving an anonymous cash contribution in

excess of $50 shall promptly dispose of the amount over $50.

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(c)(3). The amount over $50 may be used for any

lawful purpose unrelated to any Federal election, campaign, or
candidate. Id. PFor events involving cash contributions of less
than $50, the Commission has determined that a committee may
satisfy recordkeeping requirements by keeping an account of the
name and address of each contributor or "record the name of the
event, the date(s) contributions were received for that event, and
the total amount of contributions received on each day for that
event." Advisory Opinion ("AO") 1980-99; see also 11 C.F.R.

§ 102.9(a).

The referral materials identified a cash deposit of $6,878
dated November 9, 1992. Attachment 1, p. 11. The Committee had
no documentation for this deposit. Id. However, the referral
materials indicate that during the audit exit conference, a
Committee representative told the Audit Division that the $6,878
deposit consisted of a $5,000 contribution from the Pennsylvania
Democratic State Committee ("PDSC") and $1,878 in receipts from
the sale of T-shirts. Id. The Committee representative told the
Audit Division that the Committee cashed a $5,000 check from the
PDSC, and intended to use the money on election day, but that the

Committee instead redeposited the money after the election into a




-9-

Committee account.d/ Id. The Committee provided no documentation
during the exit conference to support its assertion that the
$1,878 deposit was for the sale of T-shirts.lg/

In response to the Interim Audit Report finding on this
issue, the Committee treasurer stated that he made numerous
unsuccessful requests to the Pennsylvania Democratic Party for a
copy of the PDSC check.ll/ Id. at 12. The Committee treasurer also
provided affidavits from the assistant campaign treasurer and
campaign manager stating that the campaign manager instructed the
assistant campaign treasurer to go to the Pennsylvania Democratic
Party in Harrisburg and retrieve a $5,000 check for election day
expenses. Id. Moreover, the assistant campaign treasurer states
that the Pennsylvania Democratic Party told him to cash the check
in Harrisburg and to bring the cash back to the campaign office.
Id. The treasurer and campaign manager further stated that the
Committee kept detailed receipts and disbursements from the sale
of campaign materials, including T-shirts, but that such records

were either misplaced or thrown out during the winding down of the

9/ The PDSC did not report such a contribution to the Committee.
Moreover, the Committee did not report such a contribution from

the PDSC until it filed amended reports with the Commission on
March 3, 1994,

10/ The Committee provided the Audit Division with an invoice
dated July 14, 1992 stating that 1,000 items were imprinted and
another invoice dated July 28, 1992 stating that the Committee
had paid for these items. Attachment 1, p. 11. It is not clear
from these invoices whether the imprinted items were T-shirts.
Id. On March 3, 1994, the Committee filed an amended report

stating that the Committee received $1,878 from the sale of
T-shirts. 1d.

11/ The Committee treasurer also stated that the PDSC does not
have records from 1992. Attachment 1, p. 12.




GRS e R e oy ) S R " P oo ¥ =y A BERR L T ¥

~10-

campaign. Id. No additional information was provided regarding
the PDSC check or the T-shirt monies.

The Committee has provided no documentation, other than
affidavits, demonstrating that the $6,878 deposit consisted of
$5,000 in cash from the PDSC and $1,878 in cash from T-Shirt
sales. Due to the lack of documentation, this Office believes
that the $5,000 cash deposit should be treated as an anonymous
cash contribution pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(c)(3). The
Committee has not disposed of these monies in a manner that is
unrelated to any Federal election, campaign, or candidate.
Additionally, this Office believes that the $1,878 cash deposit
should be treated as the total amount received by the Committee
from contributions of less than $50 because it appears that this
deposit, although undocumented, consists of monies from T-Shirt
sales. As a result, the Committee failed keep an account of the
name and address of each contributor or "record the name of the
event, the date(s) contributions were received for that event, and

the total amount of contributions received on each day for that

event." AO 1980-99; see also 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(a). Therefore,

the Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that the Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 432(c)(2)
and 11 C.F.R. §§ 102.9(a), (a)(l) and (3) and 110.4(c)(3).

(e Checks Made Payable to Cash

Each report filed by a committee shall disclose the name and
address of each person to whom it made an operating expenditure
when the value or aggregate amount of that expenditure exceeds

$200 within the calendar year, as well as the date, amount, and




purpose for such an expenditure(s). 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(5)(A). The
treasurer of a political committee shall also keep an account of
the name and address of every person to whom any disbursement is
made in excess of $200, and the date, amount, and purpose of such
a disbursement. 2 U.S.C. § 432(c¢)(5). Additionally, the
treasurer of a political committee or an agent authorized by the
treasurer to receive contributions and make expenditures shall
keep an account of all disbursements made by or on behalf of the
political committee, including the name, address, date, amount,
and purpose of the disbursement. 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(b)(1)(i) and
(ii). All disbursements by a political committee, except for
expenditures of less than $100 or disbursements from a petty cash
fund, shall be by check or similar draft account drawn on an
account at its designated campaign depository. 11 C.F.R. §§
102.10 and 103.3(a). A political committee may maintain a petty
cash fund to make expenditures of less than $100 to any person per
purchase or transaction. 11 C.F.R. § 102.11. If such a fund is
used, the treasurer shall keep and maintain a written journal of
all disbursements, including the name and address of every person
to whom a disbursement is made, as well as the date, amount, and
purpose of the disbursement. Id.

During the audit, the Audit staff identified two checks made
payable to cash for $5,000 and $2,000, respectively, that were
negotiated on April 27, 1992.13/ Attachment 1, p. 13. Reports

filed by the Committee identified the payees as "cash," and stated

12/ These checks were negotiated one day before the Pennsylvania
Senate Primary. Attachment 1, p. 13.




Pt

PITo LTy B . I L R ) A e focialari s, - AT .
3 2. ooy > vy AR
Sy 5

«lg=

that these disbursements were for "election day expenses."” Id. No

petty cash journal or other disbursement documentation was
provided for these disbursements.

The referral materials indicate that during the exit
conference, a Committee representative stated that the funds were
used for lunches and payments to poll watchers. Id. 1In response
to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee treasurer stated that
thegse funds were for poll watchers and meals. The Committee
asserted that receipts were maintained and no payment exceeded
$100 per person. Id. at 14. The campaign manager also provided
an affidavit stating that to the best of her knowledge, such funds
were used for lunches, poll watchers, and other election expenses,
that no payments exceeded $100, and that the records for these
expenditures were kept with petty cash records that may have been
thrown out during the winding down of the campaign. 1Id.

The Committee has provided no documentation, other than
affidavits, demonstrating that these disbursements were for
election day expenses. Moreover, it does not appear that the
Committee maintained adequate records regarding cash
disbursements, nor does it appear that such disbursements were
properly itemized. Therefore, the Office of General Counsel
recommends that the Commission find reason to believe that the
Committee violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c)(5) and 434(b)(5)(A) and
11 C.F.R. § 102.9(b)(1)(i) and (ii).




Iv. Discussion of Conciliation and Civil Penalty

-13-

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Find reason to believe that the Lynn Yeakel for Senate
Committee, and Sidney D. Rosenblatt, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c)(2) and (5), 434(b)(S)(A) and
44la(f); 11 c.r.R. §§ 102.9(a), (a)(1l) and (3),
(b)(1)(i) and (ii) and 110.4(c)(3);

Find reason to believe that Elisa Critchlow, Eric
Godshalk, Babette Josephs, Christopher Lutz, Nancy
Meyer, and Edgar Villchur violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441a(a)(1)(A), but take no further action;

rFind reason to believe that PAC 250, and Dean Vance, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1)(A), but take
no further action;

rind reason to believe that the Indian American
Political Affairs Committee - Pennsylvania Chapter
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A), but take no further
action;

Enter into conciliation with the Lynn Yeakel for
Senate Committee, and Sidney D. Rosenblatt, as
treasurer, prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe;

Approve the attached proposed Conciliation Agreement;

Approve the appropriate letters.




r— - e

ol T R L R

t '3 % >
po ot i T 4

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

2/2/45
qﬁte/ g

Associate General Counsel

Attachments:

Referral Materials

"Schedule of Apparent Excessive Contributions”
Proposed Conciliation Agreement for the Lynn Yeakel for
Senate Committee

Factual and Legal Analysis for the Lynn Yeakel for
Senate Committee




“RECEIVED
VEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

FEODERAL ELECTION COMMISSION il 330H'%

WASHHINGION, D.C 20463

July 11, 1995 SENS‘“VB

MEMORANDUM
TO: The Commission

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

BY: Kim Bright-Coleman (4HC/
Associate General Counsel

SUBJECT: MUR 4178 -- Errata

This Office is submitting an Errata to the First General
Counsel’s Report dated July 7, 1995 to the above-captioned MUR.
The Recommendations section has been changed to include a
specific recommendation that the Commission approve the attached
proposed Factual and Legal Analyses for Elisa Critchlow, Eric
Godshalk, Babette Josephs, Christopher Lutz, Nancy Meyer, Edgar
Villchur, PAC 250, and Dean Vance, as treasurer, and the Indian
American Political Affairs Committee - Pennsylvania Chapter.

The Attachment section has also been changed to include the
above-referenced Factual and Legal Analyses. These changes do not
effect any substantive recommendations.

Attachments

Attorney Assigned: Andre G. Pineda

chrating the {

YESTERDAY 1O0AY AND TOMORROW
OFDKCATED TO REEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED




RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

Find reason to believe that the Lynn Yeakel for Senate
Committee, and Sidney D. Rosenblatt, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c)(2) and (5), 434(b)(5)(A) and
441a(f); 11 C.F.R. §§ 102.9(a), (a)(1l) and (3),
(b)(1)(i) and (ii) and 110.4(c)(3);

Find reason to believe that Elisa Critchlow, Eric
Godshalk, Babette Josephs, Christopher Lutz, Nancy
Meyer, and Edgar Villchur violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 44la(a)(1)(A), but take no further action;

Find reason to believe that PAC 250, and Dean Vance, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1l)(A), but take
no further action;

Find reason to believe that the Indian American
Political Affairs Committee - Pennsylvania Chapter
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)(1)(A), but take no further
action;

Enter into conciliation with the Lynn Yeakel for
Senate Committee, and Sidney D. Rosenblatt, as
treasurer, prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe;

Approve the attached proposed Conciliation Agreement;

Approve the attached proposed Factual and Legal Analyses
for Elisa Critchlow, Eric Godshalk, Babette Josephs,
Christopher Lutz, Nancy Meyer, Edgar Villchur, PAC 250,
and Dean Vance, as Treasurer, and Indian American
Political Affairs Committee - Pennsylvania Chapter
(IAPAC); and

Approve the appropriate letters.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

,

im Bright-/oleman
Associate General Counsel




Attachments:

. Referral Materials

& "Schedule of Apparent Excessive Contributions"

3. Proposed Conciliation Agreement for the Lynn Yeakel for
Senate Committee

4. Factual and Legal Analysis for the Lynn Yeakel for
Senate Committee
Factual and Legal Analysis for Elisa Critchlow

6. Factual and Legal Analysis for Eric Godshalk
Factual and Legal Analysis for Babette Josephs
Factual and Legal Analysis for Christopher Lutz
Factual and Legal Analysis for Nancy Meyer
Factual and Legal Analysis for Edgar Villchur
Factual and Legal Analysis for PAC 250, and Dean Vance,
as Treasurer
Factual and Legal Analysis for Indian American Political
Affairs Committee - Pennsylvania Chapter (IAPAC)




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Lynn Yeakel for Senate and Sidney D.
Rosenblatt, as Treasurer;

Elisa Critchlow;

Eric Godshalk;

Babette Josephs;

Christopher Lutz;

Nancy Meyer;

Bdgar Villchur;

PAC 250 and Dean Vance, as Treasurer;

Indian American Political Affairs
Committee - Pennsylvania Chapter
(IAPAC) .

N N N N N P P P P P P P

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on July 14, 1995, the

Commission decided by a vote of 4-0 to take the following

actions in MUR 4178:

1. Find reason to believe that the Lynn Yeakel
for Senate Committee and Sidney D.
Rosenblatt, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S8.C.
§§ 432(c) (2) and (5), 434(b) (5) (A) and
441a(f); 11 C.F.R. §§% 102.9(a), (a)(l) and
(3), (b)(1) (i) and (ii) and 110.4(c) (3).

Find reason to believe that Elisa Critchlow,
Eric Godshalk, Babette Josephs, Christopher
Lutz, Nancy Meyer, and Edgar Villchur
violated 2 U.S.C. § 44l1la(a) (1) (A), but take
no further action.

FPind reason to believe that PAC 250 and Dean
Vance, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(a) (1) (A), but take no further action.

Find reason to believe that the Indian
American Political Affairs Committee -
Pennsylvania Chapter violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44l1a(a) (1) (A), but take no further action.

(continued)




F o ¥ R
' . ® 1
4

Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 4178
July 14, 1995

5. Enter into conciliation with the Lynn Yeakel
for Senate Committee and Sidney D.
Rosenblatt, as treasurer, prior to a finding
of probable cause to believe.

Approve the proposed Conciliation Agreement,
as recommended in the General Counsel's
Report dated July 11, 1995.

Approve the proposed Factual and Legal
Analyses for Elisa Critchlow, Eric Godshalk,
Babette Josephs, Christopher Lutz, Nancy
Meyer, Edgar Villchur, PAC 250 and Dean
Vance, as Treasurer, and Indian American
Political Affairs Committee - Pennsylvania
Chapter (IAPAC), as recommended in the
General Counsel's Report dated July 11, 1995.

Approve the appropriate letters, as
recommended in the General Counsel's Report
dated July 11, 1995.
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, and McGarry voted
affirmatively for the decision; Commissioners Potter and Thomas

did not cast votes.

Attest:

¢ 2 do e > 5

Date

Received in the Secretariat: Tues., July 11, 1995
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., July 11, 1995
Deadline for vote: Fri., July 14, 1995

bir




s
e

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGION, D ( 2M463

July 20, 1995

Mr. Sidney D. Rosenblatt, Treasurer
Lynn Yeakel for Senate
3120 North 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19132

RE: MUR 4178
Lynn Yeakel for Senate
Sidney D. Rosenblatt,
as Treasurer

Dear Mr. Rosenblatt:

On July 14, 1995, the Federal Election Commission found that
there is reason to believe that Lynn Yeakel for Senate ("the
Committee”) and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(c)(2)
and (5), 434(b)(5)(A) and 441a(f), provisions of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"), and
11 C.F.R. §§ 102.9(a), (a)(1) and (3), (b)(1)(i) and (ii) and
110.4(c)(3), provisions of the implementing regulations to the
Act. The Pactual and Legal Analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission’s finding, is attached for your information.

You may submit any factual or legal materials that you
believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of this
matter. Please submit such materials to the General Counsel‘s
Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. 1In the
absence of additional information, the Commission may find
probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and
proceed with conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiationg
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement
of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.
Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission hag
approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursing preprobable cause conciliation and if you agree
with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and
return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the
Commission. 1In light of the fact that conciliation negotiations
prior to a finding of probable cause to believe, are limited to ;
maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this notification ag
soon as possible.




Letter to Sidney .Ro blatt . .

Lynn Yeakel for Senate
MUR 4178
Page -2-

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause must
be demonstrated. In addition, the Office of General Counsel
ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

1f you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and tolepyone number of sugh counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations of
the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Andre G.
Pineda, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 219-3690.

Aincerely,

//
. = .
‘. /}_

el r‘ Qi ""' ‘\- %
panny L. McDonald "'
chairman

Enclosures )
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement

candidate




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS
MUR: 4178

RESPONDENT: Lynn Yeakel for Senate,
and Sidney D. Rosenblatt, Treasurer

This matter was generated by the Federal Election Commission
("the Commission”) in the normal course of carrying out its
supervisory responsibilities pursuant to the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a)(2). Lynn Yeakel for Senate ("the Committee") registered
with the Secretary of the Senate on January 22, 1992, as the
principal campaign committee for Lynn Hardy Yeakel, a candidate
for the United States Senate from the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.l/

I. EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS FROM INDIVIDUALS

The Act prohibits persons from making contributions to
candidates, their authorized committees or agents with respect to
any election for federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000. 2 u.s.C. § 44la(a)(l)(A); 11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(1).
"Person” is defined, in part, to include an individual, a group of
persons, and a committee. 2 U.S.C. § 431(11); 11 C.F.R. § 100.10.

A political committee means any committee, club, association,

or other group of persons which receives contributions aggregating

1/ Ms. Yeakel also designated two other authorized committees,
Faces of Change/U.S. Senate (FOCUS), and Women . . . for a Change
to act as fundraising representatives fcr the Committee and other
participating committees.




in excess of $1,000 or which makes expenditures aggregating in

excess of $1,000 during a calendar year. 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(4);11 C.P.R. § 100.5(a). A multi-candidate committee means
a political committee which: (i) has been registered with the
Commission, Clerk of the House or Secretary of the Senate for at
least six (6) months; (ii) has received contributions for Federal
elections from more than 50 persons; and (iii) has made
contributions to five (5) or more Federal candidates. 11 C.F.R.
§ 100.5(e)(3). A multi-candidate committee is prohibited from
making contributions to any candidate, his or her authorized
political committees or agent with respect to any election for
Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceeds $5,000. 2 U.S.C.
§ 441a(a)(2)(A);<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>